T omGNAL o RN

- OPEN MEETING
- M M
——Wmngwg 4o
TO:  THE COMMISSION 00 0CT -4 A 112 21
FROM: Utilities Division A7 CORP COMMISSION
COCURENT CoNTROL'

DATE: October 4, 2006

RE: IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY, NOTICE OF STEP-ONE ACRM FILING FOR ITS SUN CITY WEST
WATER DISTRICT (DOCKET NOS. W-01303A-05-0280, WS-01303A-02-0867;
WS-01303A-02-0869; AND WS-01303A-02-0870)

Introduction

On August 30, 2006, Arizona-American Water Company, Inc. (““Arizona-American” or
“Company”) filed an application with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”)
requesting authorization to implement Step- One of the Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism
(“ACRM?”) authorized under Decision No. 683 10" for its Sun City West Water District.

Arizona-American requests a Step-One ACRM surcharge of $3.75 on the monthly
customer charge and $0.4654 per 1,000 gallons on the commodity rate. Under the Company’s
proposal, the average residential customer bill would increase by approximately $8.41 (or 49.44
percent) from $17.01 to $25.42.

Staff recommends a Step-One ACRM surcharge of $3.70 on the monthly customer
charge and $0.4601 per 1,000 gallons on the commodity rate. Under Staff’s rate design, the
average residential customer bill would increase by approximately $8.31 (or 48.85 percent) from
$17.01 to $25.32.

Background

The United States Environmental Protection Agency reduced the drinking water standard
for arsenic from 50 parts per billion (“ppb”) to 10 ppb effective January 23, 2006.

On November 22 and December 13, 2002, the Company filed applications with the
Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) for fair value determinations of its utility
plant and for permanent rate increases for five of its districts (Sun City West Water and
Wastewater, Sun City Water and Wastewater, Havasu and Mohave Water, Agua Fria Water and
Wastewater, and Tubac Water). On June 30, 2004, the Commission issued Decision No. 67093

establishing permanent rates for these five districts. _
Arizona Corporation Commission

DOCKETED

! Dated November 14, 2005 0CT -42006

DOCKETED BY

ne




THE COMMISSION
October 4, 2006
Page 2

On February 15, 2005, the Commission issued Decision No. 67593 granting the
Company’s request to reopen the record in Decision No. 67093 for the limited purpose of serving
as evidentiary basis for future ACRM filings for the affected Arizona-American water districts.

By Procedural Order issued March 29, 2005, Arizona-American was directed to file a
new application indicating the relief sought regarding the ACRM, and to consolidate the new
application with those existing dockets from Decision No. 67093 that would be affected by the
specific relief request in its filing.

On April 15, 2005, the Company filed an application (Docket No.W-01303A-05-0280)
for authority to implement ACRMs for its Agua Fria Water, Sun City West Water, Havasu
Water, and Tubac Water Districts. On May 4, 2005, the Company filed a Motion to Delete the
Tubac Water District from its application. By Procedural Order issued May 6, 2005, the
Company’s request to delete the Tubac Water District from its application was approved.

On November 14, 2005, the Commission issued Decision No. 68310 granting Arizona-
American Water Company’s application for authority to implement an Arsenic Cost Recovery
Mechanism and a Havasu District Arsenic Impact Fee Tariff subject to the terms and conditions
contained in that Decision.

On April 21, 2006, Arizona-American Water Company, Inc. filed an application with the
Commission requesting authorization to implement Step-One of the ACRM for its Agua Fria
water district. On June 29, 2006, in Decision No. 68825, the Commission authorized Arizona-
American’s request to implement Step-One of the ACRM for its Agua Fria Water District.

On October 2, 2006, the Residential Utility Consumer Office (“RUCO”) filed its report
on its audit of the ACRM for this instant case.

Authorization for an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (Decision No. 68310)

Decision No. 68310 conditioned approval of an ACRM surcharge on the following
criteria:

1.  Arizona-American shall comply with all requirements discussed in this Order as a
condition of approval of the Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism.

2.  Arizona-American Water Company shall file a plan with Docket Control as a
compliance item in this docket by December 31, 2005, that describes how the
Company expects to attain and maintain a capital structure (equity, long-term debt,
and short-term debt) with equity representing between 40 and 60 percent of total
capital.

3. Arizona-American Water Company shall file, by April 1% of each year subsequent
to any year in which it collects surcharges under an ACRM, a report with Docket




THE COMMISSION
October 4, 2006

Page 3

10.

Control as a compliance item in this docket showing the Company’s ending capital
structure by month for the prior year.

Arizona-American Water Company shall modify the rate base calculation for the
Havasu Water District to explicitly show a deduction for Arsenic Impact Fee
collections.

That as part of the Eamnings Test schedule filed in support of the ACRM, Arizona-
American Water Company shall incorporate adjustments conforming to Decision
No. 67093.

Arizona-American Water Company shall file the schedules discussed in its
application, as modified by Staff’s recommendations herein. Microsoft Excel or
compatible electronic versions of the filings and all work papers should be filed
concurrently with all ACRM filings.

Arizona-American Water Company shall file permanent rate applications for its Sun
City West, Agua Fria, and Havasu districts by no later that April 30, 2008, based on
a 2007 test year.

For the Havasu District, Arizona-American Water Company shall file with Docket
Control as a compliance item in this docket by January 31% of each year, an annual
calendar year status report, until the AIF Tariff is no longer in effect. The status
report shall contain a list of all customers that have paid the AIF, the amount each
customer has paid, the amount of money spent from the AIF, and a list of all
facilities that have been installed with funds from the AIF Tariff.

Arizona-American Water Company shall file the schedules and information
described above, as well as any additional relevant data requested by Staff, as part
of any request for an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism step increase.

Directed Staff and the Company to open a new proceeding’ to examine other forms
of mitigation of the ACRM for the Havasu system, including the use of hook-up
fees for adjacent systems due to the Commission’s concerned about the impact on
the bills of customers served by the Havasu system from the implementation of the
ACRM.

Filing Requirements Compliance (Decision No. 68310)

Staff performed an examination of the Sun City West Water District ACRM filing and
concluded that it conforms to the requirements specified in Decision No. 68310.

? Docket No W-01303A-05-0890 is addressing this issue. A hearing was held on May 8, 2006 and the matter is
under consideration by the Hearing Division.




THE COMMISSION
October 4, 2006
Page 4

Arizona-American’s ARCM filing includes the following schedules that conform to the
methodologies required by Decision No. 66400 and adopted by Decision No. 68310.

1.  Balance Sheet — dated June 30, 2006.
2.  Income Statement — period ending June 30, 2006.

3. Income Statement Adjustments (Earnings Test) — to conform to Decision
No. 67093.

4. Rate Review — a rate review filing for the Sun City West Water District.

5.  Arsenic Revenue Requirement — an arsenic revenue requirement calculation
for Step-One.

6.  Surcharge Calculation — a detailed surcharge calculation.

7.  Rate Base — a schedule showing the elements and the calculation of the rate
base.

8.  CWIP Ledger — a ledger showing the construction work in progress account.

9.  4-Factor Allocation for June 30, 2006 — a schedule showing the allocation
for all of the Arizona-American Water Company Districts.

10. Typical Bill Analysis — ACRM Step-1 — A typical bill analysis showing the
effects on residential customers at various consumption levels including the
Average Residential use of 10,020 gallons.

The ACRM schedules provide a basis for the calculation of the surcharge based on
financial records and an Earnings Test Schedule which limits the ACRM surcharge when the
resulting calculation would result in a rate of return exceeding that authorized in Decision No.
67093.

Arizona-American filed a plan with Docket Control on November 30, 2005, that
describes how it expects to attain and maintain a capital structure (equity, long-term debt, and
short-term debt) with equity representing between 40 and 60 percent of total capital.

Arizona-American docketed its annual AIF compliance report on February 2, 2006, for
the Havasu District containing a list of all customers that have paid the AIF, the amount each
customer has paid, the amount of money spent from the AIF, and a list of all facilities that have
been installed with funds from the AIF Tariff.



THE COMMISSION
October 4, 2006
Page 5

Staff’s Adjustments to Company Schedules

Staff reviewed the Company’s invoices and found that some invoices should be removed
because they were not incurred for arsenic treatment plant as discussed in detail in the attached
Engineering Memorandum. A Company provided work paper’ indicated that the total cost of the
project (i.e., plant and allocated labor costs) was $134,568. Staff removed the plant and related
allocation of labor costs. The adjustment reduced Arsenic Treatment Plant by $134,568 from
$13,797,494 to $13,662,926 as shown on CSB-1.

The adjustment to Arsenic Treatment Plant also reduced depreciation expense by $6,756
from $373,138 to $366,382 also shown on CSB-1. Staff’s depreciation adjustment was
calculated based on the Commission authorized depreciation rates by account.

The adjustments to plant and depreciation expense reduced the Step-One surcharge
revenue requirement by $24,575 from $1,833,754 to $1,809,180 as shown on CSB-2 and CSB-3.

Staff’s adjusted Step-One ACRM surcharge revenue requirement reduces the Company
proposed monthly minimum surcharge per equivalent billing unit (5/8-inch meter) from $3.75 to
$3.70 and the commodity surcharge rate from $0.4654 to $0.4592 per 1,000 gallons.

The Staff recommended Step-One ACRM surcharge rates would increase the average
monthly residential customer bill by $8.31 (or 48.85 percent) from $17.01 to $25.32 as shown on
CSB-4.

RUCO?’s Analysis and Adjustments to Company’s Schedules

RUCO removed costs related to refurbishing a well that it determined was not related to
arsenic treatment plant. RUCO’s report states that “The Company agrees that the Task order,
related AFUDC, and overhead in the amount of $101,044 should be removed from the ACRM
filing.” The adjustment reduced Arsenic Treatment Plant by $101,044 from $13,797,494 to
$13,696,450.

The adjustment to Arsenic Treatment Plant also reduced depreciation expense by $3,334
from $373,138 to $369,804. RUCO’s depreciation adjustment was calculated using a composite
depreciation rate of 2.70 percent.

The adjustments to plant and depreciation expense reduced the Step-One ACRM
surcharge revenue requirement by $14,030 from $1,833,754 to $1,819,724.

RUCO recommends a $3.72 surcharge for the monthly minimum and a $0.4620 per 1,000
gallons on the commodity rate.

* Excel file name: CWIP Lgr & Depreciation .xls; Worksheet name: ACRM Depreciation Rate




THE COMMISSION
October 4, 2006
Page 6

Discussion of Well Costs

Staff and RUCO both removed costs related to the well. Staff determined that the well
cost is related to the Company’s source of water production and not part of the arsenic treatment
facility. A Company provided work paper indicated that the total cost of the project was
$134,568 (i.e., $101,044 in plant and $33,523 in allocated labor costs). Staff removed the total
cost of the well project as calculated and reported by the Company, and RUCO removed the
plant cost absent the related allocation of labor. Therefore, Staff recommends adoption of its
adjustment because it reflects removal of all the non-arsenic related costs.

Staff and RUCO removed depreciation expense related to the disallowed well of $6,756
and $3,334, respectively. Staff recommends its depreciation expense over RUCO’s because it
recognizes the Commission authorized depreciation rates by account and Staff’s recommended
arsenic treatment plant balances.

Conclusion and Recommendations

Staff concludes that the Company’s Step-One ACRM filing for its Sun City West Water
District, as adjusted, is complete and in accordance with Decision No. 68310.

Staff recommends that the Company file with the Commission an arsenic removal
surcharge tariff consistent with ACRM Schedule CSB-4.

Staff recommends that Arizona-American Sun City West Water District notify its
customers of the arsenic cost recovery surcharge tariff approved herein within 30 days of the
effective date of this Decision.

Staff recommends that in the event that Arizona-American fails to file a permanent rate
application for its Sun City West Water system by April 30, 2008, based on a 2007 test year as
required by Decision No 66310, the Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism surcharge then in place
shall be automatically discontinued.

Ay

Emest G. Johnson
Director
Utilities Division

EGJ:CSB:Ihm\DR

Originator: Crystal S. Brown



Arizona-American Water Company
Sun City West District
Docket No. W-01303A-05-0280

Monthly Customer Charge
5/8" Meter

Commodity

Commodity Rate 0 to 4,000 gallons
Commodity Rate 4,001 to 15,000 gallons
Commodity Rate 15,001 gallons and over

Average Customer Water Usage (gallons)

Typical Residential Bifl
Under Present Rates Without Surcharge
Under Present Rates With Company Proposed Surcharge

Under Present Rates With Staff Recommended Surcharge

CURRENT RATES INCLUDING SURCHARGE - Per Company

Monthly Customer Charge
5/8" Meter

Commodity

Commodity Rate 0 to 4,000 gallons
Commodity Rate 4,001 to 15,000 gallons
Commodity Rate 15,001 gallons and over

CURRENT RATES INCLUDING SURCHARGE - Per Staff

Monthly Customer Charge
5/8" Meter

Commodity

Commodity Rate 0 to 4,000 gallons
Commodity Rate 4,001 to 15,000 gallons
Commodity Rate 15,001 gallons and over

RATE DESIGN
Company Company Staff
Present Rates Proposed Recommended
without Surcharge | Surcharge | Surcharge
$ 587 § 375 § 3.70
0.850 0.4654 0.4592
1.285 0.4654 0.4592
1.551 0.4654 0.4592
10,023 10,023 10,023
$ 17.01
$ 25.42
$ 25.31
Company Company
Present Rates Proposed Company
Without Surcharge Surcharge Total
$ 587 $ 375 % 9.62
0.850 0.4654 § 1.32
1.285 0.4654 § 1.75
1.551 0.4654 $ 2.02
Company Staff
Present Rates | Recommended Staff
Without Surcharge | Surcharge Total
$ 587 § 370 § 9.57
0.850 0.4592 § 1.31
1.285 0.4592 § 1.74
1.551 04592 § 2.01

Schedule CSB-4



€60.L9 voIsos(Q, S¢

e

€€

96.'9 $ swysnipy syels ze
Z8E'00F  § YBIS Jed - asusdxg uoneloaideg e
gelL'ele ¢ Auedwo) sad - asuadx3y uoneaideq o¢
62

82

89G'veL  $ wawisnlpy syeis JR4
926'299'€L$ HEIS J8d - 9seq sieYy Jue|d djusesly 9z
peb'L6L'eL$ AuedwoD Jod - aseq ajey Jue|d duasly SC
e

£e

%99°C 28€'99¢  § 926'299'¢) (89S'vel) § ¥6¥'/6/°C1 09€'6.0' § 82181701 § 44
286921 § 062'S0v'V - $ 06207 P 06568 § %001 00.'699°t  § 174
o16'61 %4L9°L 065261 1 - 06526} } 0ez'ooe %L0°4Z 0.£'266 2812.008 ‘Aoldwi @ NS TAM MOS - $0E 0T

2zr'zL %0€0L  L09'0ZL $ - L09'02t PAZA VAR 7S N A PSE'00L 19122008 ‘dinb3 "wWwod zdM MOS - 9ve 81

€£Z'8) %ES L 6291611 $ - 6/9'L6L'L 190'00C $ %SOLZ T19'L66 ¥912/00G  SUIBN 18IQ 9 'USSWSUIL ZdM MDS - L€ L)

110'92 $ %00V 6L1'0068't § - $ 6LY'006'L $ GS0'6LE $ %Ly PYOELBS'L $  BS0¥900S dinb3g )} JSIeM ZdM MOS - 0Z€ 91

Sl

$6.'6E¢2 969'/6Z'6  § (895'vEl) $ ¥02'26E'6 9//'6£€'C %001 9Tr'es0’L % vl

(0) %20 (0) ¢ (gog'vel) 89S'vEL $ €25¢e  § %eEVL PP0°L0L 1962.008 ‘dinb3 "JedO 18MOd LM MOS - SvE €1

28 %20’y Zri'el $ - Zri'el $ viz'e $ %¥L0 898'6 0962.005 ‘dinb3 g WiId 18I0 LdM MOS - 6£5 2L

z2zL'shi %00y 850'ep9'e § - 8950'eb9'e ¢ 665206 ¢ %6L'8¢ €0S'SEL'T 6662.005 "dinb3 WML IBIBM LdM MOS - 028 L1

PPS'e6 $ %L97) 9ey'L09's § - $ 9ep'L09's $ vev'see't $ %v9'6S Z2L0'90Z'y  §  8S62.00S "AoidW| g 10NAS LdM MOS - $0E 01

6

8

99¢€'640'c  § L

065'6EL 850¥9005 uBisaq *® Bupsauibul - ZdM MOS ¥

9/L'68€'C ¢  POEBZOOS uBisag g Bupssuibug - LdM MOS €

4

ey EES e R 1Y G ETY e SOENTS Pe0lg O0bseg e Bul % KUEdwoy TM UoRamosad L
syusodwo)  roaudaQ ‘paddy 184 neils Haled 2101y J8d ON
lenuuy 12101 el sun

pesnipy paisnipy

3SNIAIXI NOILYIOTHdIA QILVITY ANV INVId LINFWLYIHL DINISUY

‘(8118 '0820-S0-VE0E LO-M "ON 19300Q
JOUISIQ J81BM 1SAM AND UNg
L - 9SO 8npauag Aueduwoy) I81BAA UBDLBWY BUOZIY




Line

coooxxmcnhwm—tlg

WWWWWWNNNNNNNNNNNSGS A 3@ O 2 aa
NARWNLLOCOONDOIAORRWN 200 R0NDC AWN=2O

-

Arizona-American Water Company
Sun City West Water District
Docket No. W-01303A-05-0280, et.al.

Arsenic Plant Revenue Requirement
Arsenic Plant in Service/Rate Base
Depreciation rate
Depreciation expense
Depreciation expense net of tax savings'
Recoverable O&M costs

Recoverable O&M costs net of tax savings'

Arsenic Operating Income
Rate of return
Required Rate of Return?
Required Operating Income
Operating Income deficiency
Gross revenue conversion factor?
Revenue deficiency

338.5986 % tax rate per Dec. 67093
2Decision no. 67093

Schedule CSB-2

[A] [B] ICl

Per Staff Per

Company Adjustments Staff
$13,797,494 $ (134,568) $ 13,662,926
2.70439% -0.049% 2.66%
373,138 (10,329) 362,808
229,112 (6,342) 222,770
$ (229,112) $ 6,342 $ (222,770)
-1.66% 0) -1.63%
6.50% - 6.50%
896,837 8,747 888,090
1,125,949 15,089 1,110,860
1.62863 - 1.62863
$ 1,833,754 $ 24,575 $ 1,809,180




2651°0 $ (2¥ U7 + ge u7) 8bleudINg Apoiod 144

£
G16'696'L (g u7 g 10D) suoje abelery v
by
0L'€ $ (8¢ U1 + g u) 8bleyoing wnuwiuy ov
8¢
ovL'v¥e {SUIUOI ZL x 6Z U 4 10D) SIBIBIN JUSjeAINbT 8¢
13]8|A JUD|BAINDT Joad Jusllasou] AJJIuciy VA
o¢
065706 $ {Z + £ U7 g |10D) anusAsy Ajpowwod e
065'v08  § (z + €€ U7 g 10D) anusAay wNWILN ¥€
081608, ¢ (€1 U7V 10D G UOS) paIsAooal B8] O} §1S0D (B0 £¢
8bieiljoIng abJjeyoing mm‘.mso._:w JO uoleins|ied FAS
E_UOEEOO WINWIULA [R5
0g
065'06 GBE'0Z 0Ev'SL SYP'sl 9i¥'St [e10L 62
- R a4 - 0Z4 Gy'0L - - - a4 youl-g 1z
- 12°¢¢ - 0'6 ¥8°2S - - - all4 yaul-g 0z
- 8L'zz - 0'9 (441 - - - a4 youl-y 8l
£gz'l GE'POL 8z A4 £4'691 l ! I yout-9 8l
8z8't 809/ Ly 902 z8'0Z1 z z 4 Your-y Ll
9iL'6 FARNS 902 gel 9z'L8 Gl Gl Gl youl-g ol
0St'86 £9'62 0zz'e 08 S0'LY 112 L2 L2 youl-z Gl
182'2¢1 0202 186'2 GG 80'2¢ ovs ovg GYS usu|-g'L 7l
£00'¥2 £v'6 LS 9¢ 1671 rA% A% zZie - youi-| el
eel 0L'¢ £ 0l 186 £ £ £ You-y/g 4
9/6'/€9 $ OLE $ Gle'vl 0l 18°G $ GlE'vl 88E'vL 198yl uour-g/g L
[EI0] [enuuy KU SEEN SS[ARnN NN SENGHI] Z0-Unf-0g 90-UN[-0g 3ZiS BN oL
JuaBIoUf paxi4 JuseAINbg wnuwiuly Ajgiuop abelsay Je siswo}snd e sJawoisng 6
pajewnsy psjewysy abelony 8
L
9
G16'696°L (z+2ZU19100 + L U1 @ 0D) SuolieD BAy g
%LETH %8521 %610 abuey) ebejusolad ¥
Gl 91Z'ceT 62 | IBOA SNUIL Z JeBA €
¥6'5¢1 £25'980'2 6vE'GlL (z 228 ) 9007 "unp z

16°021 20€'€88'L 02ge's) (1 1eoA) 00T "unp b

8NY) 184 PIoS SUD|ED SISW0ISNY MO “ON

plog suojies 2oL aul

[H] £3)] [4] E) [al [o] (gl [v]

uonejnojes abreyosing

"le1e '0820-G0-YE0EL0-M "ON 123200

PUIsIq J81e 1S9 AID Ung

£-980 9hpayos Aueduwion) J81BAN UBOLBWY-BUOZIY




MEMORANDUM

DATE September 27, 2006

TO: Crystal Brown
Public Utilities Analyst V

FROM: D. Hains, P.E. DH
Utilities Engineer

RE: Arizona-American Water Company Sun City West Water District
ACRM Step-One Surcharge Filing ‘
(Docket No. W-01303 A-05-0280; WS-01303 A-02-0867; - W-S-01303 |
A-02-02869; WS-01303 A-02-0870) i

Introduction

Arizona-American Water Company Sun City West Water District (“Sun City West” or
“Company”) has filed a Step-One Surcharge ACRM application. An inspection and
evaluation of the Company’s Sun City West arsenic treatment systems was conducted by
Dorothy Hains, Water Utilities Engineer, in the accompaniment of Ed Radwanski and
Peter Keenan, representatives from the American Water Company parent of Arizona-
American Water Company, on August 28, 2006.

Treatment Systems

Based on the arsenic levels and flow capacities of its wells, the Company concluded that
two different types of arsenic treatment should be employed to reduce the level of arsenic
produced by its wells. The following table lists the arsenic and flow capacities of the
wells in the Sun City West systems. As can be seen, the majority of the wells listed
contain arsenic levels exceeding 10 pg/l.

WellID | ADWR Well Average Maximum Flow in gallons per
Registration # Arsenic' Arsenic' minute (“gpm”)
(ug/D (ng/h
1.1 55-547409 25.7 34 1,240
1.2 55-610217 21.0 22 1,050
1.3 55-612963 15.2 20 500
1.4° 55-205590 27.8° 34° 1,400
1.5 55-610220 25.0 30 900
2.1 55-547408 6.6 10 890
2.2 55-610215 11.6 20 775
2.3 55-610214 8.3 10 970




24 55-520840 19.3 25 900

Notes: 1.

2.5 55-612959 13.7 17 930
An average arsenic level for each well was determined based on approximately 10 water

quality samples collected between 1995 and 2002.
2. Because the well casing collapsed in 2005 a new well No. 1.4 was drilled to replace the
collapsed Well # 1.4 (DWR #55-610219).
3. The arsenic level listed is for the old collapsed well No.1.4 (DWR #55-610219). Initial
arsenic test results for the new well No.1.4 show its arsenic level is 26 pg/l.
#4. The well pump capacity listed is for the new well. The collapsed well pump capacity was
1,000 gpm.
L. Arsenic Treatment Plant #1

Groundwater from Well Nos. 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, and 1.5 will be treated by adding
an initial pH adjustor, sodium hypochlorite (NaOCIl) and ferric chloride (FeCl;),
followed by filtration, blending and a final pH adjustment and disinfection by
NaOCl before the treated water is delivered to customers. The wastewater from
backwashing the filter will be treated with polymer to thicken the sludge before it
is either hauled away to the landfill or discharged to the sewer collection system.

1I. Arsenic Treatment Plant #2

Arsenic levels in Well No. 2.1 and 2.3 are below the standards, therefore no
treatment was required, water produced by these wells is blended with treated
water from Well Nos. 2.4 and 2.5. Groundwater from Well Nos. 2.4 and 2.5 will
be treated by NaOCl, followed by adsorption to remove arsenic by Severn Trent
Bayoxide E-33 media. The treated water is blended with the untreated water from
Well No. 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 before it is delivered to customers. Wastewater from
backwashing the media will be deposited of in an on-site backwash equalization
tank, the liquid is then pumped to the sewer collection system.

Final treated water samples from both treatment plants have been tested
separately and test results show that arsenic levels in the final treated water are
below the new arsenic standard.

Costs

The Company has estimated its total construction cost to be $13,797,494. Staff
found $120,744 expenses for Well No. 1.4 include in the $13,797,494. Based on
the data from 2005 Annual Report, Staff calculated the system performance and
concludes that Well No. 1.4 replacement is a function of source production, not
part of arsenic treatment. Therefore, Staff recommends that Well #1.4 be removed
from the $13,797,494. The itemized costs are listed below:




Acct # Description Plant #1 Plant #2 Company’s Staff Total
Company’s | Company’s Total Cost Adjusted
Cost ($) Cost (8) ) Cost ($)*
Engineering & Design’ 2,339,776 739,590 3,079,366
304 Structure & Improvement 5,601,436 1,192,590 6,794,026 (11,911) 6,782,115
320 Water Treatment Equipment 3,643,058 1,900,419 5,543,477 (7,747) 5,535,730
339 Other Plant & Equipment 13,142 0 13,142 (28) 13,114
345 Power Operation Equipment 134,568 0 134,568 (286)
(100,773) 33,509
331 Transmission & Distribution 0 1,191,679 1,191,679 1,191,679
Mains
346 Communication Equipment 0 120,601 120,601 120,601
Total 13,797,494 (120,744) | 13,676,750

Staff believes that these costs as adjusted by Staff are reasonable and the plant
additions appropriate. Staff determined that this plant was in service at the time
of its inspection.

Summary
I. Recommendations:
1. Staff recommends that $120,744 which was associated with the Well 1.4

work be removed from the ARCM filing because this plant was not
required for arsenic treatment.

II. Conclusions:

1. Staff believes that the arsenic treatment plant costs as adjusted by Staff are
reasonable and the plant additions appropriate. Staff determined that this
plant was in service at the time of its inspection.

! The Company stated that $19,971 and $100,773 were for Well No. 1.4 replacement work, and the Company agreed
that those costs should be removed from ACRM (the total of $19,971 plus $100,773 is $120,744). The Company listed
$19,971 in the expense for Plant #1 Engincering Design cost and $100,773 was listed in Account #345.

2 The Company stated that these expanses had been allocated in all accounts. The Company allocated 59.64% of
Engineering & Design (“ED”) expense to Account # 304, 38.79% of ED expense to Account # 320, 0.14% of ED
expense to Account #339 and 1.43% of ED expense to Account #345.




1 BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

JEFF HATCH-MILLER
Chairman
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL
Commissioner
MIKE GLEASON
Commissioner
KRISTIN K. MAYES
Commissioner
BARRY WONG
Commissioner

~N Y W R W N

8 ||IIN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION DOCKET NOS. W-01303A-05-0280

OF ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER WS-01303A-02-0867
9 ||COMPANY, AN ARIZONA WS-01303A-02-0869

10 CORPORATION, FOR AUTHORITY TO WS-01303A-02-0870

IMPLEMENT AN ARSENIC COST

11 IRECOVERY MECHANISM FOR ITS SUN

ITY WEST WATER DISTRICT

12 ¢ ES DECISION NO.
13
14 |l Open Meeting

October 17, 2006
15 ||Phoenix, Arizona
16 [IBY THE COMMISSION:
17 INTRODUCTION
18 Pursuant to Decision No. 68310', Arizona-American Water Company, Inc. (“Arizona-

19 |t American” or “Company”) filed an application on August 30, 2006, with the Arizona Corporation
20 [fCommission (“Commission”) requesting authorization to implement Step-One of the Arsenic Cost
21 |IRecovery Mechanism (“ACRM?”) for its Sun City West Water District. The average residential
22 |lcustomer bill would increase by approximately $8.41 (or 49.44 peréent) from $17.01 to $25.42.

23 On January 23, 2001, the United States Environmental Protection Agency reduced the
24 |l drinking water standard for arsenic from 50 parts per billion (“ppb”) to 10 ppb. All community
25 |iwater systems and non-transient non community water systems needed to comply with the new

26 | federal rule by the January 23, 2006 deadline.
27

28

! Dated November 14, 2005




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 2 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

On November 22 and December 13, 2002, the Company filed applications with the
Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) for fair value determinations of its utility plant
and for permanent rate increases for five of its‘ districts (Sun City West Water and Wastewater,
Sun City Water and Wastewater, Havasu and Mohave Water, Agua Fria Water and Wastewater,
and Tubac Water). On June 30, 2004, the Commission issued Decision No. 67093 establishing
permanent rates for these five districts.

On February 15, 2005, the Commission issued Decision No. 67593 granting the
Company’s request to reopen the record in Decision No. 67093 for the limited purpose of serving
as evidentiary basis for future ACRM filings for the affected Arizona-American water districts.

By Procedural Order issued March 29, 2005, Arizona-American was directed to file a new
application indicating the relief sought regarding the ACRM, and to consolidate the new
application with those existing dockets from Decision No. 67093 that would be affected by the
specific relief request in its filing.

On April 15, 2005, the Company filed an application (Docket No.W-01303A-05-0280) for
authority to implement ACRMs for its Agua Fria Water, Sun City West Water, Havasu Water, and
Tubac Water Districts. '

On May 4, 2005, the Company filed a Motion to Delete the Tubac Water District from its
application.

By Procedural Order issued May 6, 2005, the Company’s request to delete the Tubac Water
District from its application was approved

On November 14, 2005, the Commission issued Decision No. 68310 granting Arizona-
American Water Company’s application for authority to implement an Arsenic Cost Recovery
Mechanism and a Havasu District Arsenic Impact Fee (“AIF”) Tariff subject to the terms and
conditions contained in that Decision.

On April 21, 2006, Arizona-American Water Company, Inc. filed an application with the
Commission requesting authorization to implement Step-One of the ACRM for its Agua Fria water
district. On June 29, 2006, in Decision No. 68825, the Commission authorized Arizona-

American’s request to implement Step-One of the ACRM for its Agua Fria Water District.

Decision No.




- ]
- - Page 3 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

1 On October 2, 2006, the Residential Utility Consumer Office (“RUCO”) filed its report on

2 |lits audit of the ACRM to the instant case.

4 || Authorization for an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (Decision No. 68310)

5 || Decision No. 68310 conditioned approval of an ACRM surcharge on the following criteria:

6 1.  Arizona-American shall comply with all requirements discussed in this Order as a

. condition of approval of the Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism.

2 2. Arizona-American Water Company shall file a plan with Docket Control as a
compliance item in this docket, by December 31, 2005, that describes how the

9 Company expects to attain and maintain a capital structure (equity, long-term debt,
and short-term debt) with equity representing between 40 and 60 percent of total

10 capital.

11 3. Arizona-American Water Company shall file, by April 1% of each year subsequent to

12 any year in which it collects surcharges under an ACRM, a report with Docket
Control as a compliance item in this docket showing the Company’s ending capital

13 structure by month for the prior year.

14 4.  Arizona-American Water Company shall modify the rate base calculation for the
Havasu Water District to explicitly show a deduction for Arsenic Impact Fee

15 collections.

16 5.  That as part of the Earnings Test schedule filed in support of the ACRM, Arizona-

17 American Water Company shall incorporate adjustments conforming to Decision No.
67093.

18

19 6.  Arizona-American Water Company shall file the schedules discussed in its

application, as modified by Staff’s recommendations herein. Microsoft Excel or
20 compatible electronic versions of the filings and all work papers should be filed
concurrently with all ACRM filings.

21
7. Arizona-American Water Company shall file permanent rate applications for its Sun
22 City West, Agua Fria, and Havasu districts by no later that April 30, 2008, based on a
2007 test year.
23
24 8. For the Havasu District, Arizona-American Water Company shall file with Docket
Control as a compliance item in this docket by January 31* of each year, an annual
25 calendar year status report, until the AIF Tariff is no longer in effect. The status
report shall contain a list of all customers that have paid the AIF, the amount each
26 customer has paid, the amount of money spent from the AIF, and a list of all facilities
7 that have been installed with funds from the AIF Tariff.
28

Decision No.




. - Page 4 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.
- 1 9.  Arizona-American Water Company shall file the schedules and information
described above, as well as any additional relevant data requested by Staff, as part of
2 any request for an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism step increase.
3 10. Directed Staff and the Company to open a new proceeding to examine other forms of
4 mitigation of the ACRM for the Havasu system, including the use of hook-up fees for
adjacent systems due to the Commission’s concerned about the impact on the bills of
5 customers served by the Havasu system from the implementation of the ACRM.
6
7 || Staff Analysis
8 [|ACRM Schedules
9 The Company’s Sun City West includes the following schedules.
10 1.  Balance Sheet — dated June 30, 2006.
11 2.  Income Statement — period ending June 30, 2006.
12 3.  Income Statement Adjustments (Earnings Test) — to conform to Decision No.
67093.
13
14 4.  Rate Review — a rate review filing for the Sun City West Water District.
15 5.  Arsenic Revenue Requirement — an arsenic revenue requirement calculation
for Step-One.
16
17 6.  Surcharge Calculation — a detailed surcharge calculation.
18 7.  Rate Base — a schedule showing the elements and the calculation of the rate
base.
19
20 8. CWIP Ledger — a ledger showing the construction work in progress account.
21 9.  4-Factor Allocation for June 30, 2006 — a schedule showing the allocation for
all of the Arizona-American Water Company Districts.
22

10. Typical Bill Analysis — ACRM Step-1 — A typical bill analysis showing the
23 effects on residential customers at various consumption levels including the
Y Average Residential use of 10,020 gallons.

25 Staff concluded that the filed schedules conform with the methodologies originally
26 | required by Decision No. 66400 and that were subsequently adopted by Decision No. 68310. Staff
27 |l concluded that the Company’s Step-One ACRM filing for its Sun City West Water District is

28 [lcomplete and in accordance with Decision No. 68310.

Decision No.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 5 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

The ACRM schedules provide for the calculation of a surcharge based on financial records
and an Earnings Test Schedule that limit the ACRM surcharge revenue to an amount that would
not result in a rate of return exceeding that authorized in Decision No. 67093.

Authorization of the Company’s requested ACRM in Decision No. 68310 was conditioned

on three other items.

1.  Arizona-American Water Company shall file a plan with Docket Control as a
compliance item in this docket by December 31, 2005, that describes how the
Company expects to attain and maintain a capital structure (equity, long-term debt,
and short-term debt) with equity representing between 40 and 60 percent of total
capital. The Company docketed an equity plan on November 30, 2005.

2. For the Havasu District, Arizona-American Water Company shall file with Docket
Control as a compliance item in this docket by January 31% of each year, an annual
calendar year status report, until the AIF Tariff is no longer in effect. The status
report shall contain a list of all customers that have paid the AIF, the amount each
customer has paid, the amount of money spent from the AIF, and a list of all facilities
that have been installed with funds from the AIF Tariff. The Company docketed an
AIF compliance report on February 2, 2006.

3. The Commission is concerned about the impact on the bills of customers served by

the Havasu system from the implementation of the ACRM. Consequently, we direct

Staff and the Company to open a new proceeding to examine other forms of

mitigation of the ACRM for the Havasu system, including the use of hook-up fees for

adjacent systems due to the Commission’s concerned about the impact on the bills of

 customers served by the Havasu system from the implementation of the ACRM.
Compliance with this condition is met by Docket No. W-01303A-05-0890.?

Staff Adjustments to Company’s Schedules Adjustments

Staff reviewed the Company’s invoices and found that some invoices should be removed
because they were not incurred for arsenic treatment plant. Staff removed the plant and related
allocation of labor costs. The adjustment reduced Arsenic Treatment Plant by $134,568 from
$13,797,494 to $13,662,926.

The adjustment to Arsenic Treatment Plant also reduced depreciation expense by $6,756
from $373,138 to $366,382. Staff’s depreciation adjustment was calculated based on the

Commission authorized depreciation rates by account.

2 A hearing was held on May 8, 2006, and the matter is under consideration by the Hearing Division.

Decision No.




...
Page 6 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

. 1 The adjustments to plant and depreciation expense reduced the Step-One ACRM surcharge
2 |revenue requirement by $24,575 from $1,833,754 to $1,809,180.
3 The Staff recommended Step-One ACRM surcharge rates would reduce the Company
4 | proposed monthly minimum surcharge per equivalent billing unit (5/8-inch meter) from $3.75 to
5 [1$3.70 and the commodity surcharge rate from $0.4654 to $0.4592 per 1,000 gallons.
6 The Staff recommended Step-One ACRM surcharge rates would increase the average
7 |[monthly residential customer bill by $8.30 (or 48.79 percent) from $17.01 to $25.31.
8 Staff concluded that the Company’s Step-One ACRM filing for its Sun City West Water
9 || District, as adjusted, is complete and in accordance with Decision No. 68310.
10 Staff recommended that the Company file with the Commission an arsenic removal
11 | surcharge tariff consistent with ACRM Schedule CSB-4.
12 Staff recommended that Arizona-American Sun City West Water District notify its
13 ||customers of the arsenic cost recovery surcharge tariff approved herein within 30 days of the
14 | effective date of this Decision.
15 Staff recommended that in the event that Arizona-American fails to file a permanent rate
16 | application for its Sun City West Water system by April 30, 2008, based on a 2007 test year as
17 |lrequired by Decision No 66310, the Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism surcharge then in place
18 [ shall be automatically discontinued.
19
20 ||RUCO’s Analysis and Adjustments to Company’s Schedules
21 RUCO removed costs related to refurbishing a well that it determined was not related to
22 |larsenic treatment plant. RUCO’s report states that “The Company agrees that the Task order,
23 |lrelated AFUDC, and overhead in the amount of $101,044 should be removed from the ACRM
24 |/ filing.” The adjustment reduced Arsenic Treatment Plant by $101,044 from $13,797,494 to
25 |1$13,696,450.
26 The adjustment to Arsenic Treatment Plant also reduced depreciation expense by $3,334
27 | from $373,138 to $369,804.
28

Decision No.




- Page 7 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

. 1 The adjustments to plant and depreciation expense reduced the Step-One ACRM surcharge
2 |[revenue requirement by $14,030 from $1,833,754 to $1,819,724. RUCO’s depreciation
3 |{adjustment was calculated using a composite depreciation rate of 2.70 percent.
4 RUCO recommends a $3.72 surcharge for the monthly minimum and a $0.4620 per 1,000

5 | gallons on the commodity rate.

7 || Discussion of Well Costs

8 Staff and RUCO both removed costs related to the well. Staff determined that the well cost

9 |lis related to the Company’s source of water production and not part of the arsenic treatment
10 | facility. A Company provided work paper indicated that the total cost of the project was $134,568
11 || (ie., $101,044 in plant and $33,523 in allocated labor costs). Staff removed the total cost of the
12 |l project stated by the Company, and RUCO removed the plant cost absent the rélated allocation of
13 |llabor. Therefore, Staff recommends adoption of its adjustment because it reflects removal of all
14 | the non-arsenic related costs.
15 We concur with Staff that the appropriate amount to be removed for the well is $134,568.
16 | This amount reflects the total cost of the well as calculated and reported by the Company.
17 Staff and RUCO removed depreciation expense related to the disallowed well of $6,756
18 |land $3,334, respectively. Staff recommended its depreciation expense over RUCO’s because it
19 |lrecognized the Commission authorized depreciation rates by account and Staff’s recommended

20 [farsenic treatment plant balances.

21 We concur with Staff’s depreciation expense calculation.
22 % % * * * * * * * *
23 Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the

24 |l Commission finds, concludes, and orders that:

25 FINDINGS OF FACT

26 1. Pursuant to Decision No. 68310, the Company seeks an arsenic cost recovery
27 ||mechanism surcharge tariff in this proceeding authorizing a monthly surcharge per customer to aid

28

Decision No.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 8 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

the Company in its efforts to comply with the EPA’s new drinking water standard for arsenic from
50 ppb to 10 ppb which went into effect on January 23, 2006.
2, Pursuant to Decision No. 68310, the Company filed the required schedules prior to

the implementation of the ACRM.

3. Staff’s adjustments to the application are reasonable and appropriate and should be
adopted.
4. Arizona-American shall file a permanent rate application for its Sun City West,

Agua Fria, and Havasu Water Districts by no later than May 31, 2008, based on a 2007 test year.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Company is a public water service corporation within the meaning of Article

XV of the Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. §§40-250 and 40-252.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Company and of the subject matter of the
application.
3. Approval of an arsenic cost recovery mechanism is consistent with the

Commission’s authority under the Arizona Constitution, Arizona ratemaking statutes, and
applicable case law.

4. It is in the public interest to approve the Company’s request for implementation of
the ACRM.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the application by Arizona-American Sun City Water
District is approved as discussed herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the application by Arizona-American Sun City Water
District for approval of an arsenic cost recovery mechanism surcharge tariff shall be in accordance
with the attached ACRM Schedule CSB-4.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona-American shall notify it customers of the
arsenic cost recovery surcharge tariff approved herein within 30 days of the effective date of this

Decision.

Decision No.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 9 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Company shall file with Docket Control, as a
compliance item in this docket, a report showing the Company’s ending capital structure by month
for the prior year. The first report shall be due on April 1, 2007, and shall be provided each
April 1 thereafter until such time as a subsequent order of the Commission discontinues the

ACRM surcharge.

Decision No.




Aol N )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 10 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that in the event that Arizona-American fails to file a new
rate case application for its Sun City West Water District by May 31, 2008, based on a 2007 test
year, the Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism surcharge then in place shall be automatically

discontinued.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

BY THE ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I BRIAN C. McNEIL, Executive
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have
hereunto, set my hand and caused the official seal of this
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of
Phoenix, this day of , 2006.

BRIAN C. McNEIL
Executive Director

DISSENT:

DISSENT:

EGJ:CSB:1hm\DR

Decision No.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 11

SERVICE LIST FOR: Arizona-American Water Company
DOCKET NOS. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

Mr. Craig A. Marks

Arizona-American Water Company

101 Corporate Center
19820 North 7th Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85024

Mr. Emest G. Johnson

Director, Utilities Division
Arizona Corporation Commisston
1200 West Washington

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Mr. Christopher C. Kempley
Chief Counsel

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

Decision No.




Arizona-American Water Company
Sun City West District
Docket No. W-01303A-05-0280

Monthly Customer Charge
5/8" Meter

Commodity

Commodity Rate 0 to 4,000 gallons
Commodity Rate 4,001 to 15,000 gallons
Commodity Rate 15,001 gallons and over

Average Customer Water Usage (galions)

Typical Residential Bill
Under Present Rates Without Surcharge
Under Present Rates With Company Proposed Surcharge

Under Present Rates With Staff Recommended Surcharge

CURRENT RATES INCLUDING SURCHARGE - Per Company

Monthly Customer Charge
5/8" Meter

Commodity

Commodity Rate 0 to 4,000 gallons
Commodity Rate 4,001 to 15,000 gallons
Commodity Rate 15,001 gallons and over

CURRENT RATES INCLUDING SURCHARGE - Per Staff

Monthly Customer Charge
518" Meter

Commodity

Commodity Rate O to 4,000 galions
Commodity Rate 4,001 to 15,000 gallons
Commodity Rate 15,001 gallons and over

Docket Nos.

W-01303A-05-0280, et al.

RATE DESIGN
Company Company Staff
Present Rates Proposed Recommended
without Surcharge | Surcharge | Surcharge
$ 587 % 375 § 3.70
0.850 0.4654 0.4592
1.285 0.4654 0.4592
1.551 0.4654 0.4592
10,023 10,023 10,023
$ 17.01
$ 25.42
$ 25.31
Company Company
Present Rates Proposed Company
Without Surcharge S urcharge Total
$ 587 § 375 § 9.62
0.850 0.4654 $ 1.32
1.285 0.4654 $ 1.75
1.551 0.4654 $ 2.02
Company Staff
Present Rates | Recommended Staff
Without Surcharge | Surcharge Total
$ 587 § 370 § 9.57
0.850 0.4592 § 1.31
1.285 04592 $ 1.74
1.551 0.4592 § 2.01

Decision No.

Schedule CSB-4




